foreseeable future. As a result, management continues to prepare these condensed consolidated interim financial
statements on the basis of the going concern assumption.

(c) Fuel price Risk

For the execution of its operations, the Group purchases a fuel called jet fuel, which is subject to the fluctuations
of international fuel prices. The Group's operations require a significant volume of this fuel and accordingly
remains watchful of price fluctuations.

Sensitivity analysis

Fuel price fluctuation impacts on profit and/or loss are illustrated below. This analysis was made considering a
parallel movement of 5%, 10% and 15% per gallon in the underlying reference price at the end of March 31,
2025. The analysis is based on the historical fuel consumption. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant and considers the effect of changes in jet fuel price.

The Group has changed the comparative sensitivity analysis of the prior period to reflect the method used in the
current period based on the historical fuel consumption instead of the budgeted fuel consumption. The Group
changes the method because reflect in the most accurate way the risk exposure.

Effect in profit or loss
March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
5% movement $ (14,076) $ 14,076 $ (15,784) $ 15,784
10% movement  (28,153)  28,153  (31,568)  31,568
15% movement  (42,229)  42,229  (47,353)  47,353

(d) Basis of measurement

The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis,
excluding land and buildings (which are classified as administrative property), and short-term investments that
have been measured at FVPL.

(e) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the Condensed
Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position as of March 31, 2025, are as follows.

AVIANCA GROUP INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
(England, United Kingdom)